
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 23 April 2019

Committee: 
Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 1 May 2019
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet
Peter Nutting (Leader)
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader)
Gwilym Butler
Dean Carroll
Lee Chapman
Steve Davenport
Robert Macey
David Minnery
Lezley Picton
Ed Potter

Nick Bardsley
Rob Gittins
Simon Harris
Roger Hughes
Elliott Lynch
Alex Phillips

Your Committee Officer is: 

Amanda Holyoak
Tel:  01743 257714
Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room
prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record and sign the Minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 
20 March 2019, attached.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public, notice of which has
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14. Deadline for notification for this
meeting is no later than 24 hours prior to the start of the meeting.

5 Member Question Time 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given due notice, the
deadline for notification for this meeting is 5.00 pm on Friday 26 April 2019.

6 Scrutiny Items 

To consider any scrutiny issues from Council or any of the Scrutiny Committees

7 Relocation of Pontesbury Library 

Lead Member – Councillor Lezley Picton, Portfolio Holder Culture, Leisure, Waste and 
Communications

Report of Director of Place TO FOLLOW

Contact:  Mark Barrow, tel 01743 258916

8 Membership of the Marches Local Enterprise Partnership Limited 

Lead Member – Peter Nutting – Leader of the Council

Report of Director of Place, TO FOLLOW

Contact:  Mark Barrow tel 01743 258916

9 Proposed Tilley Conservation Area (Pages 7 - 90)

Lead Member – Gwilym Butler - Communities, Place Planning and Regulatory Services

Report of Director of Place, attached

Contact:  Mark Barrow 01743 258916







Committee and Date
Cabinet

1 May 2019

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, 
SY2 6ND
11.00 am - 12.20 pm

Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak
Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714

Present 
Councillor Peter Nutting (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Nicholas Bardsley, Gwilym Butler, 
Steve Davenport, Robert Macey and Lezley Picton

8 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Lee Chapman and David Minnery. 

9 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

10 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 27 February 2019 and 6 March 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 

11 Public Question Time 

A question was submitted on behalf of the CPRE by Charles Green relating to the agenda 
item Shropshire Local Plan – Strategic Development Sites.  A copy of the question and the 
response provided by the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing Development at the 
meeting is attached to the signed minutes.  

12 Member Question Time 

The Portfolio Holder for Transport and Highways responded to a question from Councillor 
David Vasmer in relation to the reopening of a path between Abbey Foregate and Platform 
3 of Shrewsbury Train Station. 

The Deputy Leader responded to a question from Councillor Roger Evans asking if the 
Council had any business arrangements with Interserve. 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 March 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2

The Deputy Leader responded to a question from Councillor Kevin Turley asking about 
build figures on possible works for transitional units for Looked After Children and about 
tender lists.   

A copy of the full questions and the responses provided to them is attached to the signed 
minutes and available on the Cabinet pages of the Council’s website.  

13 Scrutiny Items 

There were no Scrutiny items.  

14 North Midlands Adoption & Permanency Partnership 

The Deputy Portfolio Holder for Education introduced the report of the Director of 
Children’s Services seeking approval to proceed with the establishment of a Regional 
Adoption Agency.  The approach taken meant that Shropshire would retain local 
independence whilst the resources, capacity and flexibility gained from partnership 
working would lead to improvements in service delivery, effective practice and long-term 
outcomes for children.    A further report to Cabinet would follow in due course.  

RESOLVED:

A That Cabinet acknowledge the statutory requirement to be part of a Regional Adoption 
Agency (RAA) by the 1st April 2020, as set out in the Education and Adoption Act 2016.

B That Cabinet approve the formation of a Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) between 
Staffordshire County Council, Stoke-on-Trent City Council, Shropshire Council and 
Telford & Wrekin Council. 

C That Cabinet approves the Outline Business Case (OBC) which sets out the ambition of 
Staffordshire County Council, Stoke-on-Trent City Council, Shropshire Council and 
Telford & Wrekin Council to go beyond adoption and develop a regional model of wider 
permanence which includes Fostering, Connected Persons and Special Guardianship 
Orders (SGO). 

15 Proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

The Portfolio Holder for Community and Place Planning introduced the report of the 
Director of Public Health setting out the proposed updated Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy 2019 – 2023.  He thanked the Strategic Licensing Committee for 
overseeing the work leading to this point.  The Policy set out a high standard for taxis and 
drivers licensed in Shropshire and he urged residents of Shropshire to support them.  

RESOLVED:

that Cabinet approves the proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
2019 - 2023, as set out in Appendix 1, and agrees that it is adopted by the Council and 
implemented with effect from the 1 April 2019.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 March 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3

16 Proposed Closure of Shropshire Council Bring Bank Sites 

The Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure introduced the report of the Director of Place 
on the proposed closure of Shropshire Council Bring Bank Sites to generate a saving of 
£237,000 per annum. The proposal supported the aim of making the savings required 
within the overall waste and recycling service to help establish a balanced budget for 
2019/20, whilst minimising the impact on the overall service.  

Responding to comments made by a number of Members addressing the meeting, the 
Portfolio Holder said that 89% of materials picked up from Bring Banks could have been 
collected more efficiently from the kerbside and the same service was effectively being 
provided twice.  She also reported on the high contamination rate of materials left at Bring 
Banks, the use of Bring Banks for trade and commercial waste, and the fly tipping 
occurring at almost all sites.  Alternative options for textiles were available through charity 
and commercial bring bank services.  

The Deputy Leader reported that kerbside recycling in Shropshire was now 53.7% which 
was an all time high and 10% above the national average.  A Member asked about the 
number of prosecutions for fly tipping and the Leader said this information would be 
provided, and that incidences of fly tipping were monitored carefully. 

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet approves the closure and removal of the Shropshire Council owned Bring 
Bank sites, and the budget for this service is removed.

17 Market Drayton Neighbourhood Development Plan 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing Development presented the report of the 
Director of Place explaining the conclusion of the Examiner’s report that the Plan should 
not proceed to a referendum as it did not meet the nationally prescribed set of conditions. 
This was not binding on the Council but there would be a significant risk of challenge to 
the Authority should it decide to go against the Examiner’s clear conclusions on the 
matter. 

RESOLVED:

A That Cabinet agrees the conclusions of the Examiner’s report into the Market Drayton 
Neighbourhood Development (Appendix 1) and that the plan in its current form should 
NOT proceed to referendum, and that this resolution be communicated through a 
decision notice published by Shropshire Council.

B That Cabinet agrees that Shropshire Council, Market Drayton Town Council and other 
relevant Parish Councils continue to work constructively together to determine the most 
appropriate means of delivering the objectives of the draft Neighbourhood Development 
Plan.  



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 March 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4

18 Woore Neighbourhood Development Plan 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing Development presented the report of the 
Executive Director – Places, seeking approval for the Woore Neighbourhood Development 
Plan to proceed to a referendum to determine if the Plan should be used for the purposes 
of determining planning applications in the neighbourhood area.  He reported that the 
Examiners Report into the Plan concluded that it should be modified to meet the basic 
conditions and that it should be this modified version of the Plan which should proceed to 
referendum, which would take place between 9 May 2019 and 13 June 2019.  

RESOLVED:

A  That the Woore Neighbourhood Development meets the ‘basic conditions’ and all other 
legal requirements as summarised in the Independent Examiner’s Report, subject to the 
modifications proposed in the Schedule of Modifications (Appendix 2)

B  That the required modifications be agreed to the Woore Neighbourhood Development 
Plan and that the Woore Neighbourhood Development Plan Referendum Version 
(March 2019) proceed to referendum.  

C  That the referendum area be that as defined as the designated area to which the 
Neighbourhood Development Plan relates, i.e. the Woore parish boundary.

D  That the Executive Director for Place be authorised to exercise all the relevant powers 
and duties and undertake necessary arrangements for the Woore Neighbourhood 
Development Plan Referendum Version (March 2019) to now proceed to Referendum 
and for the Referendum to take place asking the question ‘whether the voter wants 
Shropshire Council to use this neighbourhood plan for the Woore Neighbourhood Plan 
area to help it decide planning applications in this neighbourhood area’.  

19 Shropshire Local Plan Review - Strategic Development Sites 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing Development presented the report of the 
Director of Place seeking approval for the Council to continue work with site proposers 
and other stakeholders to develop positive proposals for development.  The proposals 
provided strategic opportunities to deliver the objectives of Shropshire’s Economic Growth 
Strategy across three strategic sites, former Ironbridge Power Station, Buildwas; Clive 
Barracks at Tern Hill and land near junction 3 of the M54.

A number of members addressed Cabinet making comments about meeting a proportion 
of unmet development needs from the Black Country Authorities; the need for 
developments to yield high paid jobs for Shropshire residents; meeting the demand for a 
Five Year Housing Supply; impact of development on green belt land; and ensuring 
communication with communities was effective so that Town and Parish Councils fel
[...]
re the benefits to Shropshire of 
accepting a proportion of unmet development needs from the Black Country Authorities, 
and to engage further with the proposers of land near Junction 3 of the M54; neighbouring 
authorities; local communities; and other relevant stakeholders to develop positive 
proposals to meet these development needs and provide local employment opportunities. 
This will then be brought forward for Cabinet to consider as part of the Local Plan Review 
Preferred Strategic Sites consultation later in 2019.

20 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item.

21 Housing Revenue Account - Purchase of Development Land Weston Rhyn 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Support presented 
an exempt report of the Director of Place relating to a land purchase in Weston Rhyn 
through the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA).



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 March 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 6

RESOLVED:

that the recommendations in the exempt report of the Director of Place be approved.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Committee and Date

Cabinet

1st May 2019

Item

Public

Proposed Tilley Conservation Area

Responsible Officer Mark Barrow – Director of Place
e-mail:  mark.barrow@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 258919

1.  Summary

1.1 This report considers the proposal to designate Tilley conservation area and seeks 
approval of this designation following the submission of a draft Conservation Area 
Appraisal for Tilley undertaken by an independent heritage consultant on behalf of 
the Tilley Timber Project. This report outlines the consultation exercise and 
background information to the proposed designation. A map showing the proposed 
conservation area boundary can be found in appendix 1, with consultation 
documents and responses included as appendix 2, and the supplied appraisal in 
appendix 3. An estate map of Tilley dating to 1631 is included as appendix 4. 

2.  Recommendations

2.1     Cabinet is asked to:

Approve the proposed Tilley Conservation Area in accordance with the area 
boundary identified in Appendix 1.  

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Designation of a conservation area would place a duty in respect of relevant 
planning decisions to pay special attention to the preservation or enhancement of 
the conservation area, providing additional planning protection from unsympathetic 
development which might otherwise spoil the area’s special character, including the 
safeguarding of important trees and open spaces.

3.2 The formal public consultation period ran from 11th January to 8th February 2019, 
though consultation responses were actually received until 6th March 2019. 
Comments received are attached as appendix 2. Consultation was undertaken with 
Wem Rural Parish Council including Officer’s attendance at the meeting of 5th 
February 2019. 

3.3 An Equality and Social inclusion Impact Assessment (ESIIA) has been undertaken 
and is attached in appendix 5 of this report. Screening indicates that there is low or 
neutral impact upon people in Protected Characteristic groupings in the community 
in terms of designating the conservation area given that the nature of the 



designation relates to character and appearance of the wider area as opposed to 
considerations in terms of individual equality, accessibility or inclusion. 

4. Human Rights Act Appraisal

4.1 The recommendations contained within this report are compatible with the 
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1988. 

5.  Financial Implications

5.1 The proposed conservation area has no financial implications for the Council, since 
all additional work load produced as a result would be accommodated within current 
working practice
[...]
d hopefully would always be 

retained as such. However giving a woodland CA status is not the usual way to protect it – either 

Forestry Commission felling licences for rural woodlands or a woodland TPO if it comes under threat 

from loss or development which presumably is not currently the case. 

I have no objection on this basis if the woodland was not included in the CA boundary. 

However if it was included I would be happy to work with the land owner in that he could submit 

a  woodland management plan as a one off application to cover normal management (for example 

he could apply to remove all Sycamore self sets under 10cms) otherwise it would become a burden 

on the landowner to submit a 211 Notice every time he wanted to remove trees over 7.5cm 

diameter. 

In conclusion the CA status should not be used to protect the trees as there are better ways but 

possibly if it protects the setting of the Conservation area it may be justifiable. 

Hope this helps 

Andrea 

Andrea King 

Tree and Woodland Amenity Protection Officer 

Natural Environment Team 

Shropshire Council 

Shirehall 

Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 

Shropshire 

SY2 6ND 

 

Tel: 01743 25 4602 

Email: andrea.king@shropshire.gov.uk 

Web: www.shropshire.gov.uk 

mailto:andrea.king@shropshire.gov.uk
http://www.shropshire.gov.uk/


  

 

DRAFT TILLEY 

CONSERVATION AREA 

APPRAISAL 

  

 

Draft for 

submission to 

Shropshire 

Council: 

August 2018 

Prepared by TDR Heritage 
Ltd on behalf of the Tilley 
Timber Project 
 

 



1 
 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction ........................................................................................................................................ 2 

Executive summary ............................................................................................................................. 2 

Background to the appraisal ..............................................................................................................

Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Cabinet

22 May 2019

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2019
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND
11.00  - 11.15 am

Responsible Officer:    Julie Fildes
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257723

Present 
Councillor Peter Nutting (Chairman)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Dean Carroll, Steve Davenport, 
Robert Macey, David Minnery, Lezley Picton and Ed Potter

22 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Lee Chapman and Gwilym Butler.

23 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

24 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Leader.

25 Public Question Time 

No public questions were received.

26 Member Question Time 

No Member questions were received.

27 Scrutiny Items 

There were no Scrutiny items.

28 Relocation of Pontesbury Library 

The Portfolio Holder for Culture, Leisure, Waste and Communities introduced the report of 
the Director of Place, seeking approval for the relocation of Pontesbury Library from its 
current position in Bogey Lane to the new community hub building being constructed as 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 1 May 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2

part of Hall Bank development in Pontesbury.  Members attention was drawn to an 
additional recommendation which had been circulated.  

The Portfolio Holder for Culture, Leisure and Waste explained that the existing library 
building and land would be transferred to the converted Webb Academy Trust once the 
new library building was ready for use.  Members noted that the relocation proposal was 
the result of close working with key local stakeholders including Pontesbury Parish Council 
and the Friends of Pontesbury Library and provided a sustainable solution to the 
continued delivery of library services in Pontesbury and surrounding areas.  It would also 
deliver savings in accordance with the Library Service Strategy. 

RESOLVED:

a) That the relocation of Pontesbury Library to a new Community Hub building at Hall 
Bank, Pontesbury be approved.

b) That the Strategic Asset Manager be authorised to surrender the existing lease with 
the Academy Trust and agree terms to lease accommodation at Community Hub, 
Hall Bank, Pontesbury.

c) That any finance received from easements at the Hall Bank development site be 
allocated to fitting out the library and community rooms being provided on site by 
the developers.

29 Membership of the Marches Local Enterprise Partnership Limited 

The Director of Place presented the report seeking approval for Shropshire Council to 
become a Public Sector Member of The Marches Local Enterprise Partnership Limited 
company.  This was due to a central Government directive requiring all Local Enterprise 
Partnerships to have a legal personality.  

RESOLVED: 

a) That Shropshire Council becomes a Public Sector Member of the Marches Local 
Enterprise Partnership Limited;

b) That the Leader of the Council shall be nominated as a Director and the Council’s 
representative on the Board of the Marches Local Enterprise Partnership Limited; 
and

c) The Marches Local Enterprise Partnership Limited be added to the Council’s list of 
outside bodies to which the Council makes appointments.

d) Shropshire Council will continue as the Accountable Body for the Marches LEP.   

30 Proposed Tilley Conservation Area 

Members considered the report to designate the Tilley Conservation Area as set out in the 
proposal.  

RESOLVED:



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 1 May 2019

Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3

that the proposed Tilley Conservation Area be approved in accordance with the area 
boundary identified in Appendix 1 of the report.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


